
JOHN MAYNAJRI> of Su.cit>ory, Massacliixset: "t s

a Confribvit: ion. to the Maynax-d iJ^amily

by Joan S. Guilford, Ph.D.
Orange, CA

2003

occGs reference only

Copyright © 2003 by Joan S. Guilford, Orange, Calif.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



MAYNARD

JOHN MAYNARD of Sudbury, Massachusetts

By Joan S. Guilford, Ph.D.
Orange, CA, 2003

It has come to our attention that there are two
manuscripts in the collection at New England Historic
Genealoical Society relating to JOHN^ of Sudbury although
we have not had a chance to read them. References at the
end of this manuscript are to Davis (n.d.) and Gould
^914). When we set out to prepare this account of JOHN^
it was for the purpose of trying to identify Maynards who
had married into our own ancestral families and we offer
it as an addition to what is currently available.

Before providing the descendants of John^ Maynard of
Sudbury, it is important to take note of the family of
John^ Maynard of Duxbury and Boston since there has been
confusion between some of the children of these two
different and presumably unrelated Johns. Fortunately for
those of Maynard ancestry, John^ of Duxbury had only
daughters. According to Pope (p. 308) he was a carpenter
and contracted to build a prison at Plymouth on 4 March
1638/9. He had a land grant at Duxbury in 1640, was a
town officer in 1645, and removed to Boston having sold
his Duxbury land on 20 August 1647. He married on 16 May
1640, Mary Starr, sister of Comfort^ Starr. His second
wife, according to Savage (3:186) was Elizabeth Pell,
widow of Nathaniel Beaton, whom he married in 1649
although Torrey does not have this marriage.

References to John^ in the Register provide the
information that: 1) he was witness to the will of John
Cole in 1637 (4:35); 2) he was declared Able to Bear Arms
at Duxbury in 1643 (4:256); 3) he was owed money from the
estate of James Astwood 25 October 1653, he then of
Boston (8:275); 4) he took inventory of the Boston estate
of Richard Norton on 8 Aug 1657 (9:229); 5) his wife was
not the daughter of Comfort^ Starr as some, including
Pope, have thought as in the article titled "Dr. Comfort
Starr, and Cranbrook, Kent" the author, Hosea Starr
Ballow, states: "His sister Mary, who in 1640 [sic]
married John Maynard, was baptized 16 April 1620" (64:73)
(presumably as an infant); 6) he and Mary had five
daughters among whom were Lydia who in 1668 married
Samuel Hale of Charlestown and her twin Hannah who in
1669 married John Hayden, other possible daughters being
Mary who married John Pell and Elizabeth who married an
Edmonds or Emmons, possibly Joseph Emmons of Boston
(94:170-172). One should note that Lyida also married
William Marshall and Samuel Ballat (Wyman, 1879/1982, p.
662). John^ did not leave a will, but his inventory was
filed 7 (9) 1658 O.S. and a list of debts owed from his
estate appears in the Register (9:347 & 31:175). He died
4 October 1658.

1



MAYNARD FAMILY

And as if this John^ Maynard were not enough of a
distraction, there was another, in addition to our JOHN\
contemporary with him, namely John^ of Hartford, Connect
icut. The ancestry of Edward Holyoke (NEHGR, 147:21)
comments on Eliezer Holyoke of Springfield who first
married Mary Pynchon and secondly, Editha (Stebbins) (Day)
Maynard, daughter of Deacon Edward Stebbins of Hartford,
Conn., and widow of Robert Day and of John Maynard, both
of Hartford. Barbour (1982, p. 390) tells us that this
John^ was a founder of Hartford where he was among the
original proprietors. He is said to be the John who was
early of Cambridge and at Hartford was surveyor of
highways in 1641 and 1648. He left a will dated 23
January 1657/8 naming his wife Editha, her eldest' son
Thomas Day and youngest son John Day as well as her
daughters Sarah and Mary. He left his property to his
wife with the stipulation that it was to go tocher son
John who in his honor named a son Maynard Day, but John^
d.s.p.

Having dispensed with the other two John^ Maynards,
we can now proceed to delineate some of the descendants
of JOHN^ MAYNARD of Sudbury. JOHN^ was an original
proprietor in 1638 and freeman in 1644 at Sudbury and was
one of the petitioners for what became Marlborough in May
of 1656, this petition being for an eight square mile
plantation (NEHGR, 62:220). He was later given 23 acres
at Marlborough (NEHGR 62:227) and participated in the
first division of meadow lands on 26 Sept. 1660 (NEHGR
62:228). He had a home lot of four acres on North Street.
It should be noted that although some descendants resided
at Framingham, the genealogical register in the history
of that town makes the mistake of stating that his second
wife was the daughter of Comfort Starr whereas she was
of no relation to him. This confusion of John^ of Duxbury
and Boston with this JOHN^ is exemplified in the Framing-
ham account.

JOHN^'s first wife is unknown although it has been
said by a number of descendants that he married 28 July
1627 at Cambridge, England, ELIZABETH ASTON who was born
there in 1600 and died before 1638. He is said in these
accounts to have been born in 1598 at Bassingbournric-
amond, St. Edwards, England. Cutter (1908, 3:1626) says
that he was first at Cambridge, but as seen, that John
was the John^ of Hartford. He was a selectman of Sudbury
in 1646 and held other town offices. It is not known
whether or not his first wife came with him to America,
but he married second, June 14, 1646, MARY ( ) AXTELL,
widow of Thomas^ Axtell. His son John^ was certainly by
his first wife (see John^ below). He died 10 December
1672 (given by some as 1673) at Sudbury leaving a will
dated 4 September 1672 and proved 1 April 1673. In it he
left to wife Mary, children John, Zachary, Elizabeth



MAYNARD FAMILY

Graves, Lydia Moore, and Mary Maynard. He made wife and
son Zachary executors. The births of most of his children
by MARY are recorded in Sudbury vital records. He died
there 10 December 1672.

Child of JOHN^ MAYNARD by unknown wife, possibly
ELIZABETH (ASTON) MAYNARD:

(2) i. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. ca. 1637 in England, based on
the report that at the time of his father's 2nd
m. he was 8 or 9 (NEHGR, 53:359) or 1630 based
on a deposition in 1692 when he said he was 62.

Children of JOHN^ and MARY ( )(Axtell) MAYNARD,
almost all recorded at Sudbury, Massachusetts:

(3) i. ZACHARIAH^ (sometimes Zachary) MAYNARD, b. 7
June 1647.

ii. ELIZABETH^ MAYNARD, b. 26 May 1649 at Sudbury;
d. 5 June 1676; m. 15 January 1665/6 at
Sudbury, JOSEPH GRAVES, b. 13 Apr. 1645 at
Charlestown to "Admiral" Thomas^ Graves. He m.
2nd, Mary Ross,

iii. LYDIA^ MAYNARD, b. ca. 1651; d. 1717; m. before
1669, JOSEPH MOORE of Sudbury. On 12 Feb.
1682/3, her husb. desired to exchange land with
his "brother" Zachariah Maynard (NEHGR 113:77).

iv. HANNAH^ MAYNARD, b. 30 September 1653; d.
before 1672 (not in fa.'s will).

V. MARY^ MAYNARD, b. 3 August 1656; d. 4 November
1677; m. 21 July 1675 at Sudbury (VR, but
Savage says Feb. 1674 which may be the m.
int.), DANIEL HUDSON of Lancaster (but Torrey
says Concord), b. 26 May 1651 at Lancaster to
Daniel^ Hudson.

2. JOHN^ (JOHN^) MAYNARD, born about 1637 or 1630 (see
above), probably in England. He removed to Marl-
borough in about 1657. He m. on 5 April 1658 at
Sudbury, MARY GATES, dau. of Stephen^ and Anne
(Veare) Gates who was bpt. at Hingham, England, 15
October 1636 (Gates, 1898, p. lOff.) On 1 Oct. 1675,
he was chosen as one of those to defend the town of

Marlborough against Indian attack (NEHGR, 8:240).
On 18 March 1691/2 he and John, Jr. served under
Ens. John Woods in the West Regt. garrison at
Marlborough. He d. at Marlborough, Mass., 22
December 1711, reported in the Register (120:163)
as about age 81 which has led some to think he was
born in 1630, a supposition supported by a depo
sition he made in 1|692 when he said he was 62
(NEHGR, 85:455). He 'married second, about 1679,
SARAH (BLANDFORD) KEYES, widow of Elias Keyes and

a - -



MAYNARD FAMILY

daughter of John^ Blandford of Sudbury. In Marl-
borough records he is "John, Sr."

Children of JOHN^ and MARY (GATES) MAYNARD:
(4) i. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 7 January 1661.

ii. ELIZABETH^ MAYNARD, b. 2 April 1664; d. 1733;
m. before 1693 at Marlborough, NATHAN BRIGHAM.

iii. SIMON^ MAYNARD, b. 15 January 1666; d.y.
(5) iv. SIMON^ MAYNARD, b. 15 June 1668.
(6) V. DAVID^ MAYNARD, b. 21 December 1669.
(7) vi. ZACHARIAH^^ MAYNARD, b. 27 October 1672.

vii. HANNAH^ MAYNARD, b. 1674; d.y.
viii.LYDIA^ MAYNARD, b. 29 August 1676; d.y.

Children of JOHN^ and SARAH (BLANDFORD)(Keyes)
MAYNARD

ix. SARAH^ MAYNARD, b. 15 May 1680; m. 9 January
1704/5, JOSEPH JOHNSON.

X. LYDIA^ MAYNARD, b. 29 August 1682; m. 7 April
1703 at Marlborough, THOMAS HAGGATE.

(8) xi. JOSEPH^ MAYNARD, b. 27 August 1685.

3. ZACHARIAH^ ( JOHNM MAYNARD, b. 7 June 1647 at
Sudbury, MA; d. 11 February 1723/4 at Sudbury; m.
15 July 1678, HANNAH GOODRICH, dau. of John and
Elizabeth (Edwards) Goodrich of Wethersfield, CT.
b. 3 Feb. 1658/9 and d. 30 July 1719. They res. at
Sudbury where their ch. are of rec. On 11 Oct. 1676,
he signed a petition to the Ct. for relief due to
damages to Sudbury by the Indians (NEHGR, 35:221;
Case, 1889, p. 33). After the d. of HANNAH he m. in
1721, Hannah Pendleton, prob. a widow. We think he
may also be the fa. of Zebediah of Sudbury.

Children of ZACHARIAH^ and HANNAH (GOODRICH) MAY
NARD, all born at Sudbury, Mass.:

(9) i. ZACHARIAH^ MAYNARD, b. 30 April 1679.
(10) ii. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 26 January 1680/1.

iii. HANNAH^ MAYNARD, b. 25 February 1682/3.
(11) iv. JONATHAN^ MAYNARD, b. 8 April 1685.
(12) v. DANIEL^ or DAVID MAYNARD, b. 22 May 1687.

vi. MARY^ MAYNARD, b. 2 January 1689/90; m. 19
April 1714 at Sudbury, BENJAMIN TREADWAY.

vii. ELIZABETH^ MAYNARD, b. 3 January 1691/2; d. 16
October 1723; m. 6 June 1717, THOMAS WALKER.

(13) viii. JOSEPH^ MAYNARD, b. not rec., but prob. 1695.
(14) ix. MOSES^ MAYNARD, b. 10 April 1697.
(15) X. ZEBEDIAH^ MAYNARD, b. ca. 1699.

xi. ABIGAIL^ MAYNARD, b. 13 Mar 1700/1; m. JONATHAN
BLOOD.



MAYNARD FAMILY

4. JOHN^ (JOHN^, JOHNM MAYNARD, b. 7 January 1661 at
Marlborough; d. 15 May 1731 at Marlborough; m.
before 1690, LYDIA WARD, dau. of Richard and Mary
(Moore) Ward of Sudbury. She d. 10 Jan. 1739/40 at
Marlborough where they res. On 21 July 1685 and
again on 18 April 1690 he was made Freeman at
Marlborough (NEHGR 3:346; 3:349).

Children of JOHN^ and LYDIA (WARD) MAYNARD, all born
at Marlborough:

(16) i. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 27 August 1690.
(17) ii. DANIEL^ MAYNARD, b. 16 March 1692.
U8) iii. JAMES"^ MAYNARD, b. 31 March 1694.

iv. MARY^ MAYNARD, b. 10 February 1695/6; d. 28
March 1717.

(19) V. REUBEN'* MAYNARD, b. 21 October 1698.
vi. ABIGAIL'* MAYNARD, b. 2 February 1700/1.
vii. PHINEAS'* MAYNARD, b. 20 May 1703; d. 1 July

1725.

viii.BETHIA'* MAYNARD, b. 24 September 1705; d. 7
August 1720.

(20) ix. HEZEKIAH'* MAYNARD, b. 17 June 1708.

5. SIMON^ (JOHN^, JOHNM MAYNARD, b. 15 January 1668 at
Marlborough; d. 19 January 1747 at Marlborough; m.
before 1694, HANNAH NEWTON who d. 5 April 1748 at
Marlborough.

Children of SIMON^ and HANNAH (NEWTON) MAYNARD all
born at Marlborough:

i. HANNAH'* MAYNARD, b. 9 June 1694; m. 21 April
1714, JOSEPH CROSBY.

(21) ii. SIMON'* MAYNARD, b. 4 March 1695/6.
iii. ELIZABETH^ MAYNARD, b. 26 September 1698; m. 7

August 1723 at Marlborough, ROBERT HORN,
iv. TABITHA'* MAYNARD, b. 2 February 1700/1; d. 17

April 1724.
(22) V. ELISHA'* MAYNARD, b. 20 March 1703/4.

vi. EUNICE'* MAYNARD, b. 17 November 1705; 17 March
1730, NATHANIEL FAULKNER.

(23) vii. EPHRAIM'* MAYNARD, b. 17 October 1707.
viii.BENJAMIN'* MAYNARD, b. 1 December 1709; d. 27

October 1711.

ix. ZERVIAH'* MAYNARD, bpt. 16 April 1710.
X. CATHERINE'* MAYNARD, bpt. 25 July 1714; d. 1

October 1729.

6. DAVID^ (JOHN^, JOHN^) MAYNARD, b. 21 December 1669
at Marlborough; d. ca. 1757; m. HANNAH WAIT and res.
at Westborough where she d. 16 Mar. 1724/5.



MAYNARD FAMILY

Children of DAVID^ and HANNAH (WAIT) MAYNARD, first
eight b. at Marlborough, rest at Westborough:

i. KEZIAH'* MAYNARD, b. 10 July 1703.
(24) ii. DAVID^ MAYNARD, b. 20 January 1704/5.

iii. RUHANNAH'* MAYNARD, b. 20 December 1706
iv. JONATHAN^ MAYNARD, b. 26 December 1708; d. 7

August 1710.
V. MARTHA^ MAYNARD, b. 7 August 1710.

vi. JESSE^ MAYNARD, b. 24 June 1712; m. 27
September 1737 at Wenham, PHEBE FISKE and had
at Westborough: LEMUEL, b. 1 March 1739 and m.
(int.) 14 Oct. 1763 to Sarah Craig; LOIS, b.
7 Feb. 1741/2; HANNAH, b. 25 Mar. 1743 and d.
12 Oct. 1747.

vii. JOTHAM^ MAYNARD, b. 29 May 1714; m. ABIAH,
maiden name unk. and had at Shrewsbury: JOTHAM,
b. 14 March 1741 and ANTIPAS, b. 12 April 1743.

(25) viii .EBENEZER^ MAYNARD, b. 18 May 1716.
ix. HANNAH^ MAYNARD, bpt. 6 July 1718.
X. NATHAN^ MAYNARD, b. 2 June 1722; m. 1 January

1750/1 at Westborough, LUCY PRATT
xi. MARCY^ MAYNARD, b. 4 March 1724/5.

7. ZACHARIAH^ (JOHN^, JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 27 October
1672; d. 1738 at Groton, New London co., CT; m. 23
September 1697 at Groton, CT, MARY GEER, b. 26 May
1671/2 at Preston, CT, dau. of George and Sarah
(Allyn) Geer, and she d. 1 Sept. 1739. It would
appear that Zachariah had a relationship with SARAH
WARD which produced a son STEPHEN on 27 March 1696
at Marlborough as this child is called "son of
Zachariah Maynard and Sarah Ward" in the record.
Perhaps it was this birth that caused him to remove
to CT. The ch. are from CT VR and may not be all
that they had. Is he also the father of Elnathan
Maynard of Windham county. Conn, for whom see end
of these families.

Children of ZACHARIAH^ and MARY (GEER) MAYNARD:
i. ZACHARIAH^ MAYNARD, b. 22 April 1700 at Groton,

CT; may have m. a SUSANNAH who d. 18 Oct. 1753
at Windham, CT and 2nd, on 28 January 1754 at
Windham, MARY NEFF, but of these records we are
not certain. A Zachariah of Groton, CT, had a
son NATHAN b. 31 May 1733 and a dau. ELIZABETH
b. 14 Feb. 1735/6 there, perhaps by his first
wi fe.

ii. HANNAH^ MAYNARD, b. 23 July 1706 at Groton.
iii. MARY'*, b. 13 August 1711 at Groton.



MAYNARD FAMILY

8. JOSEPH^ (JOHN^, JOHNM MAYNARD, b. 27 August 1685 at
Marlborough; m. 17 December 1707 at Marlborough,
ELIZABETH PRICE who d. in 1732 at Worcester.

Children of JOSEPH^ and ELIZABETH (PRICE) MAYNARD,
all born at Marlborough:

i. PERSIS^ MAYNARD, b. 8 September 1713; m. 10
February 1730 at Marlborough, WILLIAM NEGUS,

ii. ELIZABETH^ MAYNARD, b. 13 March 1716.
iii. BENJAMIN'* MAYNARD, b. 7 May 1721; d. 27 May

1721.

9. ZACHARIAH^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^) MAYNARD, b. 30 April
1679 at Sudbury; d. 13 April 1754; m. ca. 1705,
SARAH WHEELER, b. 11 Nov. 1686 at Concord, MA. He
prob. m. 2nd, 27 October 1748 at Groton, MA, wid.
HANNAH ( ) WATERS, he of Sudbury in the rec.

Children of ZACHARIAH^ and SARAH (WHEELER) MAYNARD:
i. JONATHAN'* MAYNARD, b. 16 December 1706.

ii. LUCY^ MAYNARD, b. 15 April 1709; may have m. 16
September 1726, JOHN HAYDEN.

iii. TIMOTHY'* MAYNARD, b. 9 Mar 1711 or 1712 (rec.
torn) at Sudbury.

(26) iv. NATHAN'* MAYNARD, b. 22 July 1714 at Sudbury.
(27) V. ZACHARIAH'* MAYNARD, b. 15 January 1719/20.

10. JOHN^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 26 January
1680/1; d. 12 March 1740 at Sudbury in his 61st yr. ;
m. 9 December 1713 at Cambridge, ELIZABETH NEEDHAM,
sis. to his bro. Jonathan's wife, b. 23 Nov. 1680
at Boston, MA (q.v.). They res. at Sudbury.

Child of JOHN^ and ELIZABETH (NEEDHAM) MAYNARD:
(28) i. JOHN'* MAYNARD, b. 20 April 1721 at Sudbury.

11. JONATHAN^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 8 April
1685; d. July 1763; m. 10 December 1714 at Cam
bridge, MEHITABLE NEEDHAM, dau. of John and Eliza
beth (Hicks) Needham, b. 17 Dec. 1687 and d. 19 Oct.
1767.

Children of JONATHAN^ and MEHITABLE (NEEDHAM)
MAYNARD:

i. MEHITABLE'* MAYNARD, b. 4 March 1715/6 at Fram-
ingham; m. 27 May 1735 at Framingham, CALEB
DRURY.

ii. JONATHAN'* MAYNARD, b. 1 January 1716/7; m. 11
November 1742 at Framingham, MARTHA GLEASON.

ii. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 29 September 1721 at
Framingham; Did he marry 31 March 1746 at

ORANGE? COUNTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY



MAYNARD FAMILY

Grafton, MA, DELIVERANCE LELAND and have ch.:
MEHITABLE; DELIVERANCE; BETSEY; HANNAH? Is he
the Ensign John who d. 3 August 1769 ae. "43"
at Framingham?

ill. WILLIAM'^ MAYNARD, b. 1728; d. 24 July 1740 at
Framingham, ae. 12y 7m 20d.

12. DANIEL^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHNM MAYNARD was b. 22 May
1687 and m. HULDAH TREADWAY.

Children of DANIEL^ and HULDAH (TREADWAY) MAYNARD:
i. MARY'* MAYNARD, b. 10 August 1714; may have m.

14 January 1733 at Sudbury, JONATHAN PUFFER,
ii. DAVID'* MAYNARD, b. 21 June 1716; m. 11 Feb

1747/8, ELIZABETH MAYNARD.
iii. JUDAH^ MAYNARD, b. 8 Aug 1720.
iv. JONATHAN'* MAYNARD, b. 21 Dec 1724.

13. JOSEPH^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHNM MAYNARD, b. not recorded,
but prob. 1695; prob. m. 29 January 1722/3 at Sud
bury, MIRIAM WILLARD, b. 20 July 1707 at Lancaster.

Children of JOSEPH^ and MIRIAM (WILLARD) MAYNARD:
i. JOSEPH'* MAYNARD, b. 3 Apr 1725. Is he the

Joseph who m. 29 May 1746 at Framingham,
ABIGAIL JENNINGS ("Gennings" in the rec.)?

ii. ELIZABETH'* MAYNARD, b. 22 Jan 1726/7; m. cousin
DAVID'* MAYNARD, son of DANIEL^,

iii. SIMON^ MAYNARD, b. 8 May 1729.
iv. PERSIS'* MAYNARD, b. 22 Jun 1732; m. MICAH

BOWER.

V. AARON'* MAYNARD, b. 25 Oct 1738; m. MARY, maiden
name unk., & had ch. at Sudbury: AARON, b. 26
May 1769; ASA, b. 18 December, 1772.

vi. MIRIAM'* MAYNARD, b. 15 Jun 1742.
vii. JOHN'* MAYNARD, b. 12 Nov 1744.

14. MOSES^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 10 April 1697
at Sudbury; d. 26 March 1782 ae. 85 at Sudbury; m.
18 March 1723/4 at Sudbury, LOIS STONE of Framing
ham. His will mentions wife Lois, heirs of son
Samuel of Shrewsbury, dec'd, Abigail wife of Ben
jamin Fiske, dau. Lois wife of Edward Howe of
Westmoreland, heirs of son Nathaniel, and gives to
son Daniel his Sudbury homestead and makes him sole
Exec. (See NEHGR 52:337 for one line of desc.)

Children of MOSES^ and LOIS (STONE) MAYNARD, all
born at Sudbury, Massachusetts:
i. HEPZIBETH'* MAYnXrD, b. 21 December 1724; m.

SAMUEL SHERMAN. 'VR of Sudbury say she m. 28
February 1750, ABRAHAM GOULD.

8



MAYNARD FAMILY

(29) ii. SAMUEL^ MAYNARD, b. 20 December 1726.
(30) iii. MOSES^ MAYNARD, b. 27 March 1729.

iv. ABIGAIL'* MAYNARD, b. 18 January 1731; m. 1752
(day and mo. not in VR), BENJAMIN FISK.

V. LOIS'* MAYNARD, b. 10 May 1733; m. 2 November
1750 at Sudbury, EDWARD HOWE,

vi. MICAH'* MAYNARD, b. 24 October 1735; m. DORCAS
(  ) and had DORCAS b. 15 March 1763 at
Sudbury.

vii. JOSIAH'* MAYNARD, b. 31 October 1737; m.
December 1758, MARY NOYES.

viii.DANIEL'* MAYNARD, b. 28 January 1741/2; m. 25
January 1776, ABIGAIL SMITH. Ch. b. at Sudbury:
DANIEL, b. 26 Nov. 1766; ABIGAIL, b. 26 Nov.
1768.

ix. NATHANIEL'* MAYNARD, b. 7 May 1744; m. MARTHA
SMITH.

15. ZEBEDIAH^ (ZACHARIAH^, JOHNM MAYNARD was born about
1699 at Sudbury and d. there 18 February 1775 in his
75th yr. He m. 21 October 1734, SARAH MORSMAN, b.
ca. 1706 and d. at Sudbury 17 Sept. 1781 in her 75th
yr. Note that we have no proof that he is the son
of Zachariah^

Children of ZEBEDIAH^ and SARAH (MORSMAN) MAYNARD,
all born at Sudbury, Mass.:
i. SARAH'* MAYNARD, b. 15 June 1735.
ii. LUSEA'* MAYNARD, b. 8 November 1737.
iii. ISRAEL'* MAYNARD, twin, b. 17 February 1740/1.
iv. JACOB'* MAYNARD, twin, b. 17 February 1740/1; m.

a HANNAH and had son ISRAEL b. 8 June 1769 at

Sudbury.
V. ISAAC* MAYNARD, b. 27 October 1747; d. 25 June

1797 ae. 50, prob. unm.

16. JOHN'* (JOHN^, JOHN^, JOHN^ MAYNARD; was b. 27 August
1690 at Marlborough. m. 23 July 1719 at Marlborough,
HEPSIBAH BRIGHAM.

Child of JOHN'* and HEPSIBAH (BRIGHAM) MAYNARD:
i. STEPHEN®, bpt. 20 Nov. 1720 at Marlborough, MA,

He m. 26 November 1741, THANKFUL NEWTON who d.
29 Dec. 1757. Their ch. were: JOHN® b. 15 April
1743 at Westhorough and m. 19 Jan. 1768, MARTHA
BRIGHAM and rem. to Shrewsbury and his ch.
appear in Ward (pp. cit., p. 363); STEPHEN b.
16 June 1745 and d. 19 Sept. 1747; STEPHEN b.
16 July 1747 and:d. 19 Sept. 1756; HEPZIBAH b.
27 Aug. 1749 and m. 20 June 1769, Joseph
Warren; ANTEPS bl. 10 Nov. 1752 and m. 31 July
1770 (int.) Rhoda Fay; ELIZABETH b. 16 Nov.



MAYNARD FAMILY

1753; JOSIAH b. 30 Nov. 1755; THANKFUL b. 26
Dec. 1757 and m. 9 Dec. 1779 Eleazar Wheelock.

17. DANIEL^ (JOHN^ JOHN^, JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 16 March
1692 at Marlborough; d. 1 January 1760 at Marlbor-
ough in his 68th yr.; m. MARY, maiden name unknown,
who d. his wid. at Marlborough on 4 Apr. 1805, ae.
95 (b. ca. 1710).

Children of DANIEL^ and MARY ( ) MAYNARD, all b.
at Marlborough:

i. LUCY^ MAYNARD, b. 8 Dec 1735.
ii. DANIEL^ MAYNARD, b. 31 Aug 1737 & bpt. 16 Nov.

1740; d. 27 Dec 1759 in 23rd yr.
iii. SABILLA^ MAYNARD, b. 25 Oct 1739 and bpt. 12

April 1741 as "Sybill"; m. 5 March 1761 at
Marlborough, ABNER WHIPPLE.

iv. WILLIAM^ MAYNARD, b. 18 May 1742; m. 24 Oct
1765, LUCY HOWE. Ch. : CATEE, b. 15 May 1767;
WINSOR, b. 6 November 1768.

V. ELIHU® MAYNARD, b. 6 Apr 1748.
vi. MARY^ MAYNARD, b. 15 July 1751.

vii. JEDEDIAH® MAYNARD, b. 15 Jan. 1755/5.

18. JAMES^ (JOHN^, JOHN^, JOHN^) , b. 31 March 1694 at
Marlborough; m. 6 January 1718/9 at Marlborough,
MARY MORSE. He later lived at Westborough.

Children of JAMES"* and MARY (MORSE) MAYNARD, first
three born at Marlborough; rest at Westborough:
i. MARY® MAYNARD, b. 8 May 1720.

ii. BETTY® MAYNARD, bpt. 21 January 1721/2; d. 6
June 1756 at Westborough, unm.

iii. JAMES® MAYNARD, bpt. 2 February 1723/4; 6
November 1755 at Westborough, ZERVIAH JOHNSON,
dau. of Daniel Johnson and rem. to Shrewsbury.
Ch. b. at Shrewsbury: SPENCER, b. 8 April 1756;
WINSLOW, b. 23 Sept. 1757 and d.i.; JOHN, b.
18 Jan. 1759; WINSLOW, b. 26 July 1761; ASHLEY,
b. 29 July 1763 and d. 7 April 1826 an idiot
and town charge from infancy; TROBRIDGE, b. 30
June 1767, also an idiot and d.y. (Ward, op.
ci t., p. 362).

iv. PHINEAS® MAYNARD, b. 4 April 1729; d. 17 March
1772; m. 8 June 1754 at Westborough, DOROTHY
RICE. Ch.: JOEL (b. 10 Mar. 1756; d. 4 Nov.
1758); BETTY (b. 26 Apr. 1760); DOROTHY (b. 29
May 1762; may have m. 25 Nov. 2779, Daniel
Steward).

V. JOHN® MAYNARD, bi. 2 June 1731; m. 11 February
1757, JEAN SMITH: Ch.: MARTHA, b. 25 May 1757.

OR/\NGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY



MAYNARD FAMILY

vi. ABIGAIL^ MAYNARD, b. 26 February 1733/4; m. 9
February 1754, JOSHUA LOCK.

vii. OLIF^ MAYNARD, b. 19 February 1734/5; d. 13
December 1744.

viii.AMASA^ MAYNARD, b. 18 April 1737; m. 20
September 1761, JANE STONE.

ix. LYDIA^ MAYNARD, b. 8 Decmeber 1739; m. 29
November 1759, JONATHAN HOWE.

19. REUBEN'* (JOHN^, JOHN^, JOHN^) MAYNARD was born 21
October 1698 at Marlborough; d. before 1762 when his
heirs and his farm on which he lived in 1729 at
Shrewsbury was set off to Westhorough (Ward, op.
cit.y p. 362). We do not know his wife.

i. REUBEN^ MAYNARD, m. 22 May 1745 at Westborough,
DOROTHY WILLIAMS. Oh.: REUBEN, b. 16 July 1746;
DOROTHY, b. 3 October 1748; ABIGAIL, b. 16
September 1750; BETHIA, b. 25 July 1753 and d.
1756; SARAH, b. 14 December 1755 and d. 1756;
TIMOTHY, b. 20 November 1757.

20. HEZEKIAH^ (JOHN^, JOHN^, JOHNM MAYNARD, b. 17 June
1708 at Marlborough; m. 11 June 1739 at Freuningham,
TABITHA HOWE, both of Marlborough in the rec.

Children of HEZEKIAH^ and TABITHA (HOWE) MAYNARD
born at Marlborough, Massachusetts:
i. BETHIA^ MAYNARD, b. 22 March 1740; d. 23

November 1752.

ii. HEZEKIAH^ MAYNARD, b. 20 January 1741/2; d. 14
March 1824 ae. 82 at Marlborough; m. 21 June
1769 at Marlborough, HANNAH BRIGHAM who d. at
Marlborough 14 Jan 1815 ae. 66. Ch. b. at
Marlborough: BETHIA (b. 9 Apr 1770; d. 12 Oct.
1770); ZADOCK (b. 4 Sep 1771; d. 8 Jan 1776);
ABEL (b. 3 June 1773); JOHN (b. 9 Aug 1775);
SILAS (b. 12 Sept. 1777 and d. 4 Aug. 1806 ae.
29); CALVIN (b. 3 Aug. 1779; may have m. 6 Jul
1815, Judith Walcut of Stow); HANNAH (b. 28
Feb. 1782; may have m. 31 Jan. 1802, Peace
Peters); HEZEKIAH (b. 29 Feb 1784); LUTHER (b.
9 Aug. 1785; d. 6 Feb. 1815); JOEL (b. 26 May
1788); CHARLES (b. 9 June 1790); WILLARD (b.
7 Sept. 1792; d. 6 Jan. 1815 ae. 22). (Note
that there may be confusion between some of
these ch. and those of Ephraim^, Ephraim^,
Simon^, John^"^) .

iii. ADAM^ MAYNARD, b. 26 April 1744.
j

21. SIMON^ (SIMON^, JOHN^] JOHN^ MAYNARD was born 4
March 1695/6 at Marlborough, Mass, and died 1786 at

11



MAYNARD FAMILY

Shrewsbury, ae. 90; m. 18 November 1718 at Marlbor-
ough, SARAH CHURCH who d. in 1781 ae. 91. He rem.
to Shrewsbury where he lived on house lot No. 14 in
1729. His wf. was admitted to the chh. at Shrewsbury
from the chh. at Marlborough in 1724. (See Ward,
1847, p. 358ff. for the Maynards of Shrewsbury,
Mass.)

Children of SIMON^ and SARAH (CHURCH) MAYNARD;
i. MARY^ MAYNARD, b. 1 September 1719 at Marl-

borough; m. 1739, WILLIAM PARKER,
ii. BENJAMIN^ MAYNARD, b. 15 September 1721 at

Shrewsbury; d. ca. 1789 at Shrewsbury; m. 7
March 1744, SUBMIT LEE by whom he had MERCY,
b. 15 Jan. 1745 and m. DAVID BRIGHAM in 1765

and Submit d. at this b. He m. 2nd, 29 December
1746, ABIGAIL RICE, dau. of Luke Rice. Ch. by
2nd wf. b. at Shrewsbury: SETH, b. 29 Oct.
1747, m. 1 June 1785, SARAH MORSE and d,s,p,
8 Jan. 1808; SUBMIT, b. 8 May 1749 and m. 24
Mar. 1767, THADDEUS POLLARD and rem. to
Harvard; SARAH, b. 9 Sept. 1751 and m. 10 June
1787, Capt. PHILIP RUTTER of Newfane, VT;
ABNER, b. 27 Nov. 1753 and returned from the
Revol. sick and d. unm. ; JONAH, b. 27 Dec.
1755, d.i.; JONAH, b. 1 July 1757, rem. to
Bolton where m. and d.y.; BENJAMIN, b. 18 Jan.
1760 and m. 1783, MARTHA EARLE; ABIGAIL, b. 7
June 1762 and m. 1782, NATHAN KNOWLTON; LUCY,
b. 14 June 1764 and m. 1788, ASA WHEELOCK of
Wardsboro, VT; SIMON, b. 25 Aug. 1767 and m.
1792, ABIGAIL WILLIAMS of New Ipswich.

iii. SIMON® MAYNARD, b. 26 January 1723 at
Shrewsbury.

iv. ABNER® MAYNARD, b. 25 August 1726 at Shrews
bury.

V. SETH® MAYNARD, b. 21 April 1731 at Shrewsbury,
vi. SARAH® MAYNARD, bpt. 25 September 1733 at

Shrewsbury.

22. ELISHA^ (SIMON®, JOHN®, JOHN^ MAYNARD was born 20
March 1703/4 at Marlborough. He married 18 July 1727
at Marlborough, HULDAH BANISTER. They were admitted
to the church at Shrewsbury in 1728, but there is
no record of their deaths in that town (Ward,
op^cit.y p. 361). However, there is a record of the
marriage of a Huldah Maynard to Jacob Wheeler of
Petesham on 5 March 1778 which Ward thinks may be
his widow.

Children of ELISHA^ and HULDAH (BANISTER) MAYNARD,
all born at Shrewsbury, Mass.:

12



MAYNARD FAMILY

i. HULDARS MAYNARD, b. 27 April 1728; d.y.
ii. ARTEMAS^ MAYNARD, b. 7 July 1729; d. 1731.

iii. BEZALEEL^ MAYNARD, b. 23 July 1731; ra. 28
February 1754 at Shrewsbury, ELIZABETH KEYES,
prob. dau. of Henry Keyes (see Ward for ch.)

iv. HULDAH® MAYNARD, b. 21 July 1733; m. October
1754, WILLIAM CHESTNUT.

V. ARTEMAS^ MAYNARD, b. 31 October 1734; m. 21 May
1762 at Shrewsbury, MIRIAM KEYES, dau. of Deac.
Jonathan Keyes (see Ward for ch.)

vi. FRANCIS^ MAYNARD, b. 20 February 1738; m. in
1767, RUTH HUB BARD, dau. of Ephraim Hubbard and
settled at Rutland, MA.

vii. JOHN^ MAYNARD, b. 28 February 1740.
viii .TABITHA® MAYNARD, b. 5 June 1742; m. 24 June

1767, SIMON PHELPS of Rutland,
ix. GARDNERS MAYNARD, b. 3 May 1741; d. 1745.
X. GARDNERS maynaRD, b. 14 February 1746.
xi. ELISHAS MAYNARD, b. 14 April 1748.

23. EPHRAIM^ (SIMON^, JOHN^, JOHNM MAYNARD was born 17
October 1707 at Marlborough, MA, and he m. 173- at
Sudbury, SARAH LIVERMORE (VR not complete) who d.
24 May 1742; m. 2nd, 3 January 1742/3, MARY BALCOM.

Children of EPHRAIM^ and SARAH (LIVERMORE) MAYNARD,
both born at Marlborough, Mass.:

i. TABITHAS MAYNARD, b. 21 Jul 1738; d. 24 May
1742.

ii. EPHRAIMS MAYNARD, b. 7 Mar 1740; d. 10 May
1742.

Children of EPHRAIM^ and MARY (BALCOM) MAYNARD, all
born at Marlborough, Mass.:
iii. SARAHS MAYNARD, b. 6 Nov 1743.
iv. EPHRAIMS MAYNARD, b. 29 Aug 1745; m. 14 Sep

1773, EUNICE JEWEL who d. 9 May 1812. Ch. all
b. at Marlborough: LEVI, b. 4 May 1774, m. 2
Feb. 1794, Lydia Stow; MOLLY, b. 19 Mar. 1776;
EPHRAIM, b. 31 Jan. 1778, m. 18 Aug. 1801, Mary
Stow; LYDIA, b. 7 Nov. 1779, m. 6 Oct. 1800,
George Peters; LUTHER, b. 21 Aug. 1781; LOVI-
SA, b. 19 May 1785, m. 11 Mar. 1804, Gustavus
Jewell; NABBY, b. 12 Apr. 1787; CALVIN, b. 22
Aug. 1793, m. 6 July 1815. Judith Walcut and
d. 14 Nov. 1846 ae. 53.

V. SIMONS MAYNARD, b. 5 Jun 1748; poss. m. 7
January 1769 at Stow, SILENCE PRIEST. Ch. b.
at Middleborough: ISAAC, b. 7 Dec. 1779, m. 29
Sept. 1803, Lydia Howe; HANNAH, b. 28 Dec.
1782, m. 3 Jan. 3! Jan. 1802, Peace Peters; JOHN

13



MAYNARD FAMILY

PRIEST, b. 2 June 1791, m. 15 Nov. 1812, Betsey
Weeks.

vi. JOSEPH^ MAYNARD, b. 31 Dec 1750; m. 24 Nov
1777, LEVINA BARNES. Ch. b. at Marlborough:
WILLIAM, b. 14 Dec. 1777; NATHANIEL, b. 27 Feb.
1782; JOSEPH, b. 30 June 1785.

vii. BENJAMIN® MAYNARD, b. 10 Mar 1753; m. 25
November 1778 at Sudbury, SILENCE WILLIS. Ch.
b. at Marlborough: BENJAMIN, bpt. 24 Apr. 1785;
TABITHA, bpt. 12 Aug. 1792; HULDAH, bpt. 8 Nov.
1795.

viii.EUNICE® MAYNARD, b. 7 Feb 1757 & bpt. 13 Mar
1756/7; prob. m. 17 February 1778, JEREMIAH
ROBBINS.

24. DAVID^ (DAVID®, JOHN®, JOHNM MAYNARD was born 20
January 1704/5 at Marlborough, Mass. He m. 14 March
1737 at Westborough, ANN OAKE. Their ch. were b. at
Westborough.

Children of DAVID^ and ANN (OAKE) MAYNARD:
i. JEMIMA® MAYNARD, b. 3 November 1737.

ii. SOLOMON® MAYNARD, b. 8 April 1739.
iii. DAVID® MAYNARD, b. 23 May 1741; m. 28 August

1762, LYDIA GOODALE.
iv. LOVENIA® MAYNARD, b. 20 March 1742/3.
V. LEVI® MAYNARD, b. 24 August 1745.
vi. ANN® MAYNARD, b. 28 December 1747.
vii. HANNAH® MAYNARD, b. 27 November 1750.
viii.ABIGAIL® MAYNARD, b. 5 March 1757.

25. EBENEZER^ (DAVID®, JOHN®, JOHN^ MAYNARD was born 18
May 1716 at Marlborough, Mass, and d. 8 October 1803
at Westborough. He m. 15 January 1742/3 at Shrews
bury, AMY DODGE who d. 18 Oct. 1754; m. 2nd, 16 July
1756 at Lancaster, SARAH KNIGHT who d. 8 Dec. 1773;
m. 3rd, 19 March 1766 at Graf ton, SARAH BRIGHAM who
d. 25 Oct 1820. His first three ch. were b. at Marl
borough and he rem. to Westborough where the rest
were b. (This acct. from Cutter, 1908, 3: 1626 and
from Marlborough and Westborough VR.)

Children of EBENEZER^ and AMY (DODGE) MAYNARD:
i. JOEL® MAYNARD, b. 29 November 1743; d. 29

September 1746.
ii. MALACHI® MAYNARD, b. 1 November 1745.

iii. EBENEZER® MAYNARD, b. 21 November 1747.
iv. MARGRA® MAYNARD, b. 18 Decmber 1749.
V. JONATHAN® MAYNARD, b. 8 July 1752.

vi. JABEZ® MAYNARD, b. 5 October 1754.

14



MAYNARD FAMILY

Children of EBENEZER'* and SARAH (KNIGHT) MAYNARD:
vii. JOEL^ MAYNARD, b. 26 April 1757; d. 20

September 1758.
V i i i . CALVIN® MAYNARD, b. 12 November 1758; m. (int.)

20 April 1785 to ANNA MOLTON.
ix. DANIEL^ MAYNARD, b. 10 September 1760.
X. JESSE^ MAYNARD, b. 27 March 1762.

xi. TIMOTHY^ MAYNARD, b. 31 December 1763.
xii. LUTHERS MAYNARD, b. 14 October 1765.
xiii.MOSES^ MAYNARD, b. 16 July 1767.
xiv. SARAH^ MAYNARD, b. 31 March 1769.
XV. RUHAMAH^ MAYNARD, b. 14 March 1771.

xvi. PHINEAS^ MAYNARD, b. 23 October 1773; m. 20 May
1804 at Westborough, POLLY FORBUSH, dau of
Samuel Forbush.

26. NATHAN^ (ZACHARIAH^ ZACHARIAH^, JOHNM MAYNARD was
born 22 July 1714 at Sudbury, Mass. He m. 1 June
1741 at Sudbury, BETTY JEWEL.

Children of NATHAN* and BETTY (JEWEL) MAYNARD born
at Sudbury, MA:

i. CHARLES® MAYNARD, b. 11 March 1741/2.
ii. ESTHER® MAYNARD, b. 14 Feb 1746; m. 9 July 1772

at Sudbury, AARON GOODENOW, Jr.

27. ZACHARIAH* (ZACHARIAH®, ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^) MAYNARD
was born 15 January 1719/20 at Sudbury, MA. He m.
173- (torn rec.), SIBELLA BRIGHAM. His wf. is bur.
at Sudbury, her g.s. giving d. 15 Feb. 1778 in 56th
yr, (b. ca. 1722) (NBHGR 61:23) .

Children of ZACHARIAH* and SIBELLA (BRIGHAM) MAYNARD
all born at Sudbury, Mass.

i. ELIZABETH® MAYNARD, b. 9 Jul 1739.
ii. LUCY® MAYNARD, b. 15 Dec 1742; m. 11 November

1761, BENJAMIN SMITH,
iii. MARCY® MAYNARD, b. 5 Apr 1748; m. 20 February

1771 at Sudbury, DANIEL BALCOM.
iv. DANIEL® MAYNARD, b. 16 Aug 1750; m. 25 January

1776, ABIGAIL SMITH.
V. GIDEON® MAYNARD, b. 23 Sep 1757; d. 25 April

1813 at Sudbury; m. 30 December 1778, LOIS
CARTER who d. 8 Aug. 1811 at Sudbury.

vi. ANNA® MAYNARD, b. 8 May 1760; m. 31 March 1784,
JESSE MOSMAN.

28. JOHN* (JOHN®, ZACHARIAH®, JOHNM MAYNARD was born on
20 April 1721 at Sudbury, Mass., and died 14 October
1809 in his 89th yr. ; m. 11 March 1746/7 at Sudbury,
ESTHER RICE who d. 30 June 1796 age 76.

15



MAYNARD FAMILY

Children of JOHN"^ and ESTHER (RICE) MAYNARD, all
born at Sudbury, Mass.
1. CALEBS MAYNARD, b. 4 Feb 1747/8; m. 15 March

1774, ELIZABETH MOORE,
ii. ANNS MAYNARD, b. 20 Oct 1749.
ill. ESTHERS MAYNARD, b. 4 May 1752.
iv. ABELS MAYNARD, b. 20 Apr 1754; may have m. 23

May 1783 at Boston, MARGARET NICHOLS.
V, ISRAELS MAYNARD, b. 7 Jul 1756; may have m. 5

March 1799 at Sudbury, BETSEY CLAPP.
vi. ELIZABETHS MAYNARD, b. 25 Mar 1759; may have m.

24 April 1784 at Sudbury, JOEL BRIGHAM.

29. SAMUEL^ (MOSES^, ZACHARIAH^, JOHN^ MAYNARD was born
20 December 1726 at Sudbury, MA and d. 29 May 1755
ae. 28, at Shrewsbury; m. 22 February 1749/50 at
Shrewsbury, SARAH NOYES, dau. of Daniel and Sarah
Noyes. His wid. m. 2nd, Enoch Kingsley of Windsor,
CT.

Children of SAMUEL^ and SARAH (NOYES) MAYNARD, all
born at Shrewsbury, Mass.:
i. DANIELS MAYNARD, b. 25 Oct 1750; d. 7 February

1834 at Shrewsbury ae. 83 1/2; m. 1776, HANNAH
HARRINGTON of Worcester. She d. 1 Apr. 1838 ae.
81. Ch.: LUCY (m. Daniel Newton); NATHANIEL (m.
Martha Davis); RELIEF, d.i.; RELIEF (m. Philo
Slocum); SAMUEL (m. Clarissa Stone & Frances
Jackson and rem. to NY); DANIEL (m. Zelinda
Allen) ; JOHN (m. Lois Brown) ; JOSIAH (m. Lydia
Allen); LUTHER (d. unm.); HANNAH (m. Matthias
Rice). (See Ward, op.cit,, p. 364f. for details
of his ch.

ii. SAMUELS MAYNARD, b. 8 March 1752; d. before 5
May 1776 of small pox at Ticonderoga in the
Revolutionary War; m. 4 March 1775, SARAH
NOYES.

iii. SARAHS MAYNARD, 29 April 1754; d. 12 October
1756.

30. MOSES^ (MOSESS, ZACHARIAH^, JOHNM MAYNARD was born
27 March 1729 at Sudbury and d. December 1796 at
Rutland, MA. He m. 6 Nov 1752 at Sudbury, TABITHA
MOORE of Rutland and m. 2nd, 7 September 1769 at
Sudbury, SYBELLA WILLIS who is bur. at Sudbury
having d. 11 Feb. 1836 ae. 88. He became
distinguished at Rutland as the fattest man who ever
lived there, weighing in at 451 lbs.

Possible ch. of MOSES^ and TABITHA (MOORE) MAYNARD:
i. REUBENS MAYNARD, ib. ca. 1763; d. 8 March 1819

ae. 56 and is bur. at Sudbury; m. ELIZABETH

16



MAYNARD FAMILY

whose maiden name is unk. who was b. ca. 1763
and d. 17 Oct. 1852 ae. 89.

ii. MOSES^ MAYNARD, b. ca. 1765; d. 24 November
1824 in his 59th yr. and is bur. at Sudbury.

Children of MOSES"* and SI BELLA (WILLIS) MAYNARD:
i. DOLLY^ MAYNARD, b. 18 April 1773; d.y.
ii. DOLLY^ MAYNARD, b. 22 Feb 1777.

iii. ISRAEL^ MAYNARD, b. 31 Mar 1780.

We had questioned whether or not it was possible
that ZACHARIAH^ (JOHN^, JOHNM might also be the father
of ELNATHAN MAYNARD of Windham, Connecticut. Since we are
uncertain of his origin, we present his family, based on
Connecticut Vital Records (Harbour), but we read only the
reel which included "Maynard" and not those which
included "Minard" pr "Munard."

ELNATHAN MAYNARD married ABIAL ("Bial") BUTTON. Their
children all born at Windham, were:

i. MARY MAYNARD, b. 2 May 1741.
ii. AMOS MAYNARD, b. 14 June 1743; m. 20 April 1769 at

Canterbury, CT, ELIZA BUTTON,
iii. CYRUS MAYNARD, b. 6 September 1745; m. LUCRETIA,

maiden name unk., and had EUNICE, b. 3 Nov. 1769.
iv. HANNAH MAYNARD, b. 27 April 1747.
V. THANKFUL MAYNARD, b. 9 November 1749.

vi. REUBEN MAYNARD, b. 22 February 1752.
vii. ZILPHA MAYNARD, b. 3 September 1754.
viii.MOSES MAYNARD, b. 3 November 1756.
ix. AMY MAYNARD, b. 29 July 1759.

Also at Windham were two Maynard marriages:
ELIZABETH MAYNARD m. 14 April 1747, EPHRAIM UPTON.
ABIGAIL MAYNARD m. 19 April 1740, JOSHUA BURNHAM.

Another Connecticut family is that of ELIJAH MAYNARD
who married 26 September 1751 at Somers. ABIGAIL WHIPPLE
and he died 18 August 1756 having had two children:
CHRISTIANA, born 29 December 1751 and married 6 October
1772, THOMAS DAVIS and ABIGAIL, born 24 December 1756.
After his death his widow married 23 July 1769, Isaac
Buck, all these events at Somers.

REFERENCES

Harbour, Lucius Barnes. Families of Early Hartford,
Connecticut, Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co.,
Inc., 1982.

Cutter, William Richard (Ed.) Genealogical and Personal
Memoirs Relating to \ the Families of Boston and

17



MAYNARD FAMILY

Eastern Massachusetts. New York: Lewis Historical
Publishing Co., 1908. 4 vols.

Davis, Genevieve L. Our Branch of the Maynard Family,
Mss. A1422. n. d. 35 leaves. In the Manuscript
collection of the New England Hist. Gen. Soc.

Gates, Charles Otis. Stephen Gates of Hingham and
Lancaster Massachusetts and His Descendants, New
York: Willis McDonald & Co., 1898.

Gould, Willieun Edward. John Maynard of Sudbury, Mass, and
Some of His Descendants, G MAY 1625. 39 pp. 1914/
(Typescript). In the Manuscript collection of the
New England Hist. Gen. Soc.

NEHGR. New England Historic Genealogical Society. The New
England Historic and Genealogical Register, Boston:
NEHGS (Journal since 1846).

Pope, Charles Henry. The Pioneers of Massachusetts,
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1981.

Savage, James. A Genealogical Dictionary of the First
Settlers of New England, Baltimore: Genealogical
Publishing Co., Inc., 1981. 4 vols.

Stiles, Henry Reed. The History and Genealogies of
Ancient Windsor, Connecticut 1635-1891, Vol, II,
Genealogies and Biographies, Camden, ME: Picton
Press, 1892/1992.

Torrey, Clarence A. New England Marriages Prior to 1700,
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1985.

Vital Records of Marlborough, Massachusetts to the End
of the Year 1849, Worcester, MA: Franklin P. Rice,
1908.

Vital Records of Shrewsbury, Massachusetts to the End of
the Year 1849, Worcester, MA: Franklin P. Rice,
1904.

Vital Records of Sudbury, Massachusetts to the Year 1850,
Boston: New England Hist. Gen. Soc., 1903.

Vital Records of the Town of Westborough, Massachusetts
to the End of the Year 1849, Worcester, MA: Franklin
P. Rice, 1903.

Ward, Andrew H. History of the Town of Shrewsbury, Massa
chusetts, Boston: Samuel G. Drake, 1847.

18



MAYNARD FAMILY

INDEX

ALLEN FISK(E) KEYES
Lydia 16 Benjamin 9 Ellas 3
Zelinda 16 Phebe 6 Elizabeth 13

AXTELL FORBUSH Henry 13
Mary ( ) 2 Polly 15 Jonathan 13
Thomas 2 Samuel 15 Miriam 13

BALCOM

Daniel 15

GATES Sarah (Blandford) 3
Anne (Veare) 3 KINGSLEY

Mary 13 Mary 3 Enoch 16
BALLAT Stephen 3 KNIGHT

Samuel 1 GEER Sarah 14
BANISTER George 6 KNOWLTON

Huldah 12 Mary 6 Nathan 12
BARNES Sarah (Allyn) 6 LEE

Levina 14 GLEASON Submit 12
BLANDFORD Martha 7 LELAND

John 4 GOODALE Deliverance 7
BOWER Lydia 14 LIVERMORE

Micah 8 GOODENOW Sarah 13
BRIGHAM Aaron, Jr. 15 LOCK

David 12 GOODRICH Joshua 11
Hannah 11 Elizabeth (Edwards) 4 MARSHALL

Hepsibah 9 Hannah 4 William 1
Joel 16 John 4 MAYNARD

Martha 9 GOULD Aaron 8

Sarah 14 Abraham 8 Abel 16

Sibella 15 GRAVES Abigail 5, 9, 11, 12,
BROWN Joseph 3 14, 17

Lois 16 Thomas 3 Abner 12

BURNHAM HAGGATE Adam 11

Joshua 17 Thomas 4 Amasa 11

BUTTON HALE Amos 17

Abial 17 Samuel 1 Amy 17
Eliza 17 HARRINGTON Amy Dodge 14

CARTER Hannah 16 Ann 14, 16
Lois 15 HAYDEN Ann (Oake) 14

CHESTNUT John 1, 7 Anna 15

William 13 HEATON Anteps 9

CHURCH Nathaniel 1 Antipas 6
Sarah 12 HOLYOKE Aretmas 13

CLAPP Eliezer 2 Artemas 13

Betsey 16 HORN Asa 8

CRAIG Robert 5 Ashley 10
Sarah 6 HOWE Benjamin 5, 7, 12, 14

CROSBY Edward 9 Bethia 5, 11
Joseph 5 Jonathan 11 Betsey 8

DAVIS Lucy 10 Betty 10

Martha 16 Lydia 13 Betty (Jewel) 15

Thomas 17 Tabitha 11 Bezaleel 13

DAY HUBBARD Caleb 16

John 2 Ephraim 13 Calvin 11, 13, 15

Maynard 2 Ruth 13 Catee 10

Robert 2 HUDSON Catherine 5

Thomas 2 Daniel 3 Charles 11, 15

DODGE JACKSON Christiana 17

Amy 14 Frances 16 Cyrus 17

DRURY JENNINGS Dauiiel 4, 5, 8-10,
Caleb 7 Abigail 8 15, 16

EARLE JEWEL David 4-6, 8, 14

Martha 12 Betty 15 Deliverance 8

EMMONS Eunice 13 Dolly 17
Joseph 1 Gustavus 13 Dorcas 9

FAULKNER JOHNSON Dorcas ( ) 9

Nathaniel 5 Daniel 10 Dorothy 10, 11

FAY Joseph 4 Ebenezer 6, 14
Rhoda 9 Zerviah 10

19



MAYNARD FAMILY

MAYNARD

Editha (Stebbins)
(Day) 2

Elihu 10

Elijah 17
Elisha S, 12, 13
Elizabeth 1-9, 15-17
Elizabeth (Aston) 3
Elizabeth (Needham) 7
Elizabeth (Price) 7
Elnathan 6, 17
Ephraim 5, 13
Esther 15, 16
Esther (Rice) 16
Eunice 5, 14, 17
Francis 13

Gardner 13

Gideon 15

Hannah 1, 3-6, 8, 11,
13, 14, 16, 17

Hannah ( ) 9
Hannah (Goodrich) 4

Hannah (Newton) 5
Hannah (Wait) 6

Hepsibah (Brigham) 9
Hepzibah 9
Hepzibeth 8
Hezekiah 5, 11
Huldah 13, 14
Huldah (Banister) 12
Huldah (Treadway) 8
Isaac 9, 13

Israel 9, 16, 17
Jabez 14

Jacob 9

James 10

Jedediah 10

Jemima 14

Jesse 6, 15
Joel 10, 11, 14
John 1-17

John Priest 14

Jonah 12

Jonathan 4, 6-8, 14
Joseph 4, 6, 8, 14
Josiah 9, 10, 16

Jotham 6

Judah 8

Keziah 6

Lemuel 6

Levi 13, 14
Lois 6, 9
Lois (Stone) 8
Lovenia 14

Lovisa 13

Lttcretia 17

Lucy 7, 10, 12, 15,

16

Lusea 9

Luther 11, 13, 15, 16 MOLTON

Lydia 1, 3, 4, 11, 13
Malachi 14 MOORE

Marcy 6, 15

Margra 14

Martha 6, 10 MORSE
Mary 1, 3-6, 8, 10,

12, 17

Mary ( ) (Axtell) MORSMAN
3

MAYNARD MOSMAN

Mary (Balcom) 13
Mary (Gates) 4 NEEDHAM
Mary (Geer) 6
Mary (Morse) 10
Mehitable 7

Mehitable (Needham) 7
Mercy 12 NEFF

Micah 9

Miriam 8 NEGUS

Miriam Wlllard 8

Molly 13 NEWTON

Moses 4, 8, 9, 15-17
Nabby 13

Nathan 6, 7, 15
Nathaniel 9, 14, 16 NICHOLS
Olif 11

Persis 7, 8 NOYES

Phineas 5, 10, 15
Relief 16

Reuben S, 11, 17
Ruhamah 15 OAKE

Ruhannah 6

Sabilla 10 PELL

Samuel 8, 16
Sarah 4, 9, 11-13, 15
Sarah (Blandford) PENDLETON

(Keyes) 4 Hannah 4
Sarah (Church) 12 PETERS
Sarah (Knight) 15 George 13
Sarah (Livermore) 13 Peace 11, 13
Sarah (Morsman) 9 PHELPS
Sarah (Noyes) 16 Simon 13
Sarah (Wheeler) 7 POLLARD

Seth 12 Thaddeus 12

Sibella (Brigham) 15 PRATT
Sibella (Willis) 17

Silas 11

Jesse 15

Elizabeth 7

Elizabeth (Hi

PRICE

Lucy 6

cks)
John 7

Mehitable 7

Mary 6

William 7

Daniel 16

Hannah 5

Thankful 9

Margaret 16

Daniel 16

Mary 9

Sarah 16

Ann 14

Elizabeth 1

John 1

Simon 4, 5, 8, 11-13
Solomon 14

Spencer 10
Stephen 6, 9

Submit 12

Tabitha 5, 13, 14

Tabitha (Howe) 11
Thankful 10, 17

Timothy 7, 11, 15
Trobridge 10

Willard 11

William 8, 10, 14
Winslow 10

Winsor 10

Zachariah 3, 4, 6-8,
15-17

Zachary 2
Zadock 11

Zebediah 4, 9
Zerviah 5

Zilpha 17

Anna 15

Elizabeth 16

Tabitha 16

Mary 10

Sarah 12

Sarah 9

PRIEST

PUFFER

PYNCHON

RICE

ROBBINS

ROSS

RUTTER

SHERMAN

SLOCUM

SMITH

STARR

Elizabeth 7

Silence 13

Jonathan 8

Mary 2

Abigail 12
Dorothy 10

Esther 15

Luke 12

Matthias 16

Jeremiah 14

Mary 3

Philip 12

Samuel 8

Philo 16

Abigail 9, 15
Benjamin 15
Jean 10

Martha 9

Comfort 1

Mary 1

20



MAYNARD FAMILY

Edward 2

STEWARD

Daniel 10

STONE

Clarissa 16

Jane 11

Lois 8

STOW

Lydia 13
Mary 13

TREADWAY

Benjamin 4
Huldah 8

UPTON

Ephraim 17

WAIT

Hannah 5

WALCUT

Judith 11, 13
WALKER

Thomas 4

WARD

Lydia 5
Mary (Moore) S
Richard 5

Sarah 6

WARREN

Joseph 9
WATERS

Hannah ( ) 7
WEEKS

Betsey 14
WHEELER

Jacob 12

Sarah 7

WHEELOCK

Asa 12

Eleazar 10

WHIFFLE

Abigail 17
Abner 10

WILLARD

Miriam 8

WILLIAMS

Abigail 12
Dorothy 11

WILLIS

Silence 14

v'miOD 30'AAv;:

21




